Planned assets on June 30 9,428 15,700 25,128 10,217 13,221 23,438

The planned assets abroad relate mainly to the U.S.

There is no active market for the reinsurance policies in

Germany. There is an active market for the other planned

assets: the fair value can be derived from their stock market

prices. A total of 84.1% (previous year: 82.3%) of the corpo-

rate bonds have an AAA rating.

The following sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2017, shows

how the present value of the obligation would change given

a change in the actuarial assumptions. No correlations

between the individual assumptions were taken into account

in this, i.e., if an assumption varies, the other assumptions

were kept constant. The projected unit credit method used

to calculate the balance sheet values was also used in the

sensitivity analysis.

4. Notes to the Balance Sheet | Notes for the KWS Group 2016/2017 | Annual Financial Statements 109KWS Group | Annual Report 2016/2017

Sensitivity analysis

in € thousand Effect on obligation in 2016/2017 Effect on obligation in 2015/2016

Change in
assumption Decrease  Increase

Change in
assumption  Decrease  Increase

Discount rate +/– 100
basis points 25,306 –19,851

+/– 100
 basis points 28,975 –22,459

Anticipated annual pay increases +/– 50
basis points –1,220 1,315

+/– 50
basis points –1,325 1,437

Anticipated annual pension increase +/– 25
basis points –4,126 4,287

+/– 25
basis points –4,654 4,846

Life expectancy +/– 1 year –4,883 4,978 +/– 1 year –5,471 5,592

The following undiscounted payments for pensions (with

their due dates) are expected in the following years:

Anticipated payments for pensions

in € thousand 2016/2017

Germany Abroad Total

2017/2018 5,123 698 5,820

2018/2019 5,045 788 5,833

2019/2020 5,136 795 5,931

2020/2021 5,011 981 5,992

2021/2022 4,972 960 5,933

2022/2023 – 2026/2027 24,355 6,050 30,406

Anticipated payments for pensions

in € thousand 2015/2016

Germany Abroad Total

2016/2017 5,042 600 5,642

2017/2018 4,979 686 5,665

2018/2019 4,921 789 5,710

2019/2020 5,027 834 5,861

2020/2021 4,941 1,083 6,024

2021/2022 – 2025/2026 24,333 5,465 29,798

The weighted average time at which the pension obligations

are due is 15.4 (16.6) years in Germany and 17.1 (17.3) years

abroad.

Defined contribution plans

Apart from the above-described pension obligations, there

are other old-age pension systems. However, no provisions

have to be set up for them, since there are no further ob-

ligations above and beyond payment of the contributions

(defined contribution plans). These comprise benefits that

are funded solely by the employer and allowances for con-

version of earnings by employees.

The total pension costs for fiscal 2016/2017 were as follows: